
South Hams Audit Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 12th January, 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Wingate
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Pearce

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non 
pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on the 
agenda (subject to the exception for sensitive information) and to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on an item in which they have 
a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the 
minutes of the Audit Committee held on 22 September 2016;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead 
to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have, including the nature and extent of such interests, 
in any items to be considered at this meeting;

5.  LACC Report (Risk and Governance aspects only) 7 - 28

6.  KPMG Report - Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter 29 - 38

7.  Appointment of an External Auditor 39 - 50

8.  Update on Progress on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 51 - 64

N.B. Legal and financial officers will not, as a general rule, be present 
throughout all meetings, but will be on standby if required.  Members 
are requested to advise Member Services in advance of the meeting 
if they require any information of a legal or financial nature.



 
Audit 22.9.16 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 22 SEPTE MBER 2016 

 
Members in attendance  
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J T Pennington (Vice-Chairman) 
Ø Cllr J Brazil * Cllr K R H Wingate (Chairman) 
* Cllr J A Pearce   

 
Members also in attendance:  

 
Cllrs H D Bastone, J P Green, M J Hicks, T R Holway, L A H Ward and S A E Wright 

 
Item No  Minute  

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance  

All 
Items 

 
 

Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development); Group Manager – Business 
Development; Section 151 Officer, Specialist 
(Accountant Business Partner) and Senior Specialist 
– Democratic Services 

5 A.18/16 KPMG Director and KPMG Manager 

 
 
A.16/16 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.17/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.18/16 REPORT OF KPMG – EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2015/16 
 

In presenting the report, the KPMG representatives informed that the 
headline messages were both positive.  Firstly, the organisation had issued 
an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s financial statements following 
approval of the Statement of Accounts. 
 
Secondly, it was noted that KPMG was intending to issue a value for 
money assessment that concluded that the Council had made proper 
arrangements to ensure that it took properly informed decisions and 
deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for 
taxpayers and local residents. 
 



 
Audit 22.9.16 

 
 
 

 
 

In the subsequent discussion, particular reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the value for money risk relating to the delivery of the Transformation 

Programme.  Having undertaken an assessment of the Transformation 
Programme, the KPMG representatives confirmed their conclusions 
whereby the Council had sound arrangements in place to meet its 
budget gap; 
 

(b) the forecasted budget surplus for 2016/17.  Whilst accepting that the 
report sought acknowledgement of the budget position in 2015/16, 
some Members made reference to the Council decision to increase 
resources in planning enforcement being taken during that year (minute 
65/15 refers) and concluded that the report was somewhat selective in 
certain areas. 

 
In response, the KPMG representatives informed that the organisation 
would not take a view on such political decisions and there was a 
recognition that, on occasion, there would be a need for flexibility in 
Council budgets; 

 
(c) the positive nature of the report.  The KPMG representatives 

emphasised that the report was a good news story for the Council and 
presented the authority with a clean bill of health.  In acknowledging 
this view, the Committee wished to put on record its gratitude for the 
work undertaken by the Section 151 Officer and the rest of the Finance 
Community Of Practice in these challenging times; 
 

It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the External Audit Report 2015/16 be noted. 
 

 
A.19/16 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

 
 Consideration was given to a report that presented a summary of net 
revenue and capital expenditure.  Furthermore, the report also sought 
approval of the audited Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
 
In introducing the report, the lead Executive Member for Support Services 
wished to pay tribute to the Specialist (Accountant Business Partner) for 
her hard work in producing the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the reduction in projected income generated from letting space at 

Follaton House.  In response to a request, officers agreed to find out 
how much letting space remained for potential tenants to move in to 
Follaton House; 
 

(b) pension liability.  Officers advised that the triennial pension valuation 



 
Audit 22.9.16 

 
 
 

 
 

results would be known before the end of the year.  As a provision, the 
Council had set aside an additional £150,000 to offset any consequent 
impact; 

 
(c) the planning enforcement backlog of cases.  When questioned, officers 

confirmed that the additional resources in planning enforcement were 
having a noticeable impact and the function was on track to eliminate 
the backlog before the end of the year; 

 
(d) the variations in capital grants from the Environment Agency (EA).  The 

Committee was advised that the EA had granted considerably more 
money in 2014/15 than in 2015/16, as a consequence of there being far 
more instances of flooding during 2014/15; 

 
(NOTE: during discussion point (e) below, the Section 151 Officer left the 
meeting room). 

 
(e) the Section 151 Officer not being a member of the Council’s Senior 

Leadership Team (SLT).  A Member reiterated his previously raised 
view whereby the Section 151 Officer should be a member of SLT.  In 
response, it was noted that this matter had been debated and 
discussed with the Council’s External Auditors prior to this operational 
decision being taken and the arrangements were deemed acceptable 
at that time.  In light of the Member continuing to express his concerns, 
it was agreed that he should discuss this issue further with the Leader 
and Chairman of Council outside of this meeting.  As a general point, 
those Members in attendance wished to put on record their gratitude for 
the work undertaken by the Section 151 Officer, who it was felt did a 
fantastic job and was respected by all Members of the Council; 
 

(f) the remuneration paid to the Authority’s senior employees.  When 
questioned, officers advised that only those senior employees that were 
actually employed by the Council were listed in the presented table.  
Since some senior employees were employed by West Devon Borough 
Council, these were not illustrated in the table at Section 3 of the 
presented accounts, but were instead referred to in a note to the Table.  
 

  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 
1. That the wording of the Letter of Representation (as 

outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved; and 
 

2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2016 (as outlined at Appendix B of 
the presented agenda report) be approved.  

 
  

  



 
Audit 22.9.16 

 
 
 

 
 

A.20/16 STRATEGIC RISK ASSESSMENT – REGULAR UPDATE 
 

The Committee considered a report that presented an updated assessment 
of the Council’s strategic risks. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the risks associated with the Local Authority Controlled Company 

(LACC).  A Member was of the view that there were far too many 
identified risks that were associated with the LACC and he therefore 
PROPOSED the following: 
 
‘That the Committee does not support the setting up of a LACC by the 
Council.’ 
 
In discussion, some Members expressed a great deal of sympathy with 
the proposal, but did also recognise that the Council had appointed a 
Joint Steering Group (JSG), which would be working its way through 
the risk register.  Furthermore, assurances were given that in the event 
of the JSG concluding that any of the ‘red lines’ (issues relating to 
pensions, taxation and governance) were unresolvable, then the project 
work would be stopped immediately.  The overriding view amongst the 
Committee was that the proposal was somewhat pre-emptive and the 
JSG should be allowed to complete its review.  Therefore, the proposal 
was not seconded. 
 
However, some Members did reiterate their sympathy with the proposal 
and an alternative was PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows: 
 
‘1. That, at the moment, the Committee does not support the setting up 

of a LACC by the Council; 
 
2. That all Members be sent copies of the published report and the 

supporting appendices that underpin this agenda item.  In addition, 
that all Members be sent a copy of the full (exempt) version of the 
Zurich Municipal LACC Risk Diagnostic report; 

 
3. That a progress update on the risk related work undertaken to date 

by the JSG be distributed to all Members; and 
 

4. That, as part of ongoing Member Briefings on the LACC, a specific 
session relating to the LACC risk register be scheduled. 

 
When put to the vote, these proposals were declared CARRIED. 
 

(b) the scores aligned to the risk report.  Whilst the view was expressed 
that some of the ratings related to the LACC were questionable, it was 
agreed that the score aligned to the ‘encouraging communities to thrive’ 
risk was too high and should be reduced. 

 
  



 
Audit 22.9.16 

 
 
 

 
 

It was then: 
 
   RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee has reviewed the strategic risk 
assessment; 
 

2. That, at the moment, the Committee does not support the 
setting up of a LACC by the Council; 

 
3. That all Members be sent copies of the published report 

and the supporting appendices that underpin this agenda 
item.  In addition, that all Members be sent a copy of the 
full (exempt) version of the Zurich Municipal LACC Risk 
Diagnostic report; 

 
4. That a progress update on the risk related work 

undertaken to date by the JSG be distributed to all 
Members; 

 
5. That, as part of ongoing Member Briefings on the LACC, a 

specific session relating to the LACC risk register be 
scheduled; and 

 
6. That the score aligned to the ‘encouraging communities to 

thrive’ risk is too high and should be reduced. 
 
 

A.21/16 UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PL AN 
 
 A report was considered that informed Members of the principal activities 

and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2016/17 to 25 August 
2016 by: 

 
- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2016/17 

annual internal audit plan, as approved by the Committee on 24 March 
2016 (Minute A.38/15 refers); and 
 

- highlighting revisions to the 2016/17 internal audit plan. 
 

 Having been advised of the impact on the Plan that had been caused by 
an incident of staff sickness in the Internal Audit Team, the Committee 
requested that its wishes for a speedy recovery be passed on to the 
affected individual. 

 
  It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the progress made against the 2016/17 internal audit 
plan, and any key issues arising, be noted. 

 



 
Audit 22.9.16 

 
 
 

 
 

 
A.22/16 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 2016/17 
 

The Committee considered a report that allowed Members to review and 
comment upon the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2016/17. 
 
During discussion, Members felt that, in the future, it would be helpful for the 
revisions and amendments that were being recommended to be highlighted. 

 
It was then: 
 

   RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee has reviewed and approved the Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy 2016/17. 

 
 

(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.10 pm)  
 
                                                                                                       ________________ 

Chairman 



 
 
 

 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

Appendices A and B to this report contain exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972 
 

Report to: South Hams District Council Audit Committee 

Date: 12th January 2017  

Title: Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) 

Risk and Governance  

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council - Strategic Vision 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny  
Committee: 

 

Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

No 

Urgent Decision:  N/A   

Date next steps can 
be taken: 

  

 
Authors: 

 
Neil Hawke 
Support Services Specialist Manager 

neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the progress of the Joint Steering Group in respect of Risk 
and Governance matters contained in this report be noted. 

 

 

 
1.0 Executive Summary  

1.1 The Council has been exploring the possibility of establishing a 
Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) jointly with West Devon 
Borough Council. The matter was considered by Full Council on 28th 

July 2016.  

1.2 At the July Council meeting, Members requested further detailed 

analysis to enable them to make a final decision on establishing a 
LACC. Members also agreed to establish a Joint Steering Group 
(JSG) consisting of members from both Councils. The purpose of 

the JSG is to consider the outstanding issues identified in the 
business case and report back to the Full Council.   



 
 
 

 

1.3 The detailed information is currently being prepared for 

consideration by the Joint Steering Group at their meeting on 16 
January 2017 following which the Joint Steering Group will make its 

recommendations to the Council on 9 February 2017. However, as 
part of the Council resolution, the Audit Committee were tasked to 
consider the Joint Steering Group’s recommendations regarding risk 

and governance.  
1.4 In view of the fact that the JSG is yet to make its 

recommendations, this report provides the Audit Committee with an 
overview of the current position for the key areas in respect of Risk 
and Governance.  

2.0  Background  
2.1 On 28th July 2016, a full meeting of South Hams District Council 

considered a detailed business case prepared by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers into the viability of establishing a Local 
Authority Controlled Company.  

2.2 Officers commissioned Zurich Risk Management Services to 
undertake a risk diagnostic of the LACC proposal. This work 

involved discussions with Officers of the Council’s Leadership Team 
including Executive Directors and Section 151 Officer to understand 
what the Council was aiming to achieve and in turn identify any 

risks to the successful operation of a LACC. 

2.3 The team from Zurich consolidated the views of Officers into a draft 

risk register which was then considered by a working group 
consisting of SLT and the 
[...]


 

 

Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead  

 

 

Contact: Email lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861413 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

  

That the Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Council that South 
Hams District Council opts into the appointing person 
arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 

for the appointment of external auditors. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
 Following the demise of the Audit Commission new arrangements were needed 

for the appointment of external auditors. The Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 requires authorities to either opt in to the appointing person regime 
or to establish an auditor panel and conduct their own procurement exercise.  

 



 
 

 
 

It is likely that a sector wide procurement conducted by PSAA will produce better 
outcomes for the Council than any procurement the Council undertakes with a 
limited number of partners. Use of the PSAA will also be less resource intensive 

than establishing an auditor panel and conducting our own procurement. 
 

Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 requires 
that a decision to opt in must be made by Full Council (authority meeting as a 
whole). To comply with this regulation the Audit Committee is asked to make the 

recommendation outlined to Council. 
 

The alternative is to establish an auditor panel and conduct the Council’s own 
procurement. This is not recommended as it will be a far more resource intensive 
process and, without the bulk buying power of the sector led procurement, would 

be likely to result in a more costly service. 
 

2. Background 
 

As part of closing the Audit Commission, the Government novated external audit 
contracts to PSAA on 1 April 2015. The audits were due to expire following 
conclusion of the audits of the 2016/17 accounts, but could be extended for a 

period of up to three years by PSAA, subject to approval from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government.  

 
In 
[...]
A Frequently Asked Questions are attached in Appendix A. The timescales have 

since been clarified since the FAQ document was compiled, as stated in the 
sentence above. 

 
 
 

Devon Position 
 

It is likely that the majority of Devon Authorities will opt into the appointing person 
arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the 
appointment of external auditors. 

 
 

3. Implications 
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

Y The process as set out above and the 

recommendation should ensure compliance 
with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 

2014. 
 

Financial Y If PSAA is not used some additional resource 

may be needed to establish an auditor panel 
and conduct our own procurement. Until either 

procurement exercise is completed it is not 
possible to state what additional resource may 

be required for audit fees for 2018/19, 
although it is anticipated that any increase will 

be minimised through using PSAA.  
Risk Y As set out in the report, use of PSAA minimises 

the risks inherent in undertaking our own 

procurement.  



 
 

 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

N N/a 

Safeguarding N N/a   

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

N N/a 

 

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

N 

 

N/a 

Other 
implications 

N none 
 

 
Background Papers: 

PSAA Prospectus 
 

Supporting Information 
Appendix A – PSAA Frequently Asked Questions (please note that timescales 
have changed since these were written) 



 

1 
 

Appointing person: Frequently asked questions  

Question Response 

1. What is an appointing person? Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) has been 
specified as an appointing person under the Local Audit 
(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 and has the power to 
make auditor appointments for audits of the accounts from 
2018/19 on behalf of principal local government bod
[...]
t Plan 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

It is RECOMMENDED that the progress made against the 

2016/17 internal audit plan, and any key issues arising, are 
noted. 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary 

 
1) The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and 

findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2016/17 to the 1 December 
2016 by: 

 

• Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual 
audits; and 

 
• Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2016/17 annual 

internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2016. 



 
 

 
 

2. Background 
 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams 

Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit 
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to 

monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 
 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 

Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Internal Audit plan for 2016/17 was presented to and approved by the Audit 

Committee in March 2016. Progress in the period up to 1 December 2016 has 
included completion of work carried forward from 2015/16 but progress against the 

2016/17 has plan has been limited due to LEAF and LAG grant work and sickness. 
 

In the June 
[...]
Council’s 
statutory obligations. 

 

Financial 

 

Y There are no additional or new financial 

implications arising from this report. The cost of 
the internal audit team is in line with budget 

expectations. 
 



 
 

 

Risk Y The work of the internal audit service is an 

intrinsic element of the Council’s overall 
corporate governance, risk management and 

internal control framework. 
 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 

N There are no specific equality and diversity 
issues arising from this report. 

Safeguarding 

 

N There are no specific safeguarding issues arising 

from this report. 
 

Community 
Safety, Crime 

and Disorder 

N There are no specific community safety, crime 
and disorder issues arising from this report. 

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

N There are no specific health, safety and 

wellbeing issues arising from this report. 
 

Other 

implications 

N There are no other specific implications arising 

from this report. 
 

 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 

 
There are no separate appendices to this report. 

 
Background Papers: 

 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 as approved by the Audit Committee on 24 
March 2016. 

 



   

 

 

                      Appendix A 
 

Projects agreed in the 
Audit Plan 

Planned 
Number 
of Days 

Fieldwork 
started 

Issued 
in draft 

Management 
comments 
received 

Final   Opinion  Comments 

  
High 

Standard 
Good 

Standard 
Improvements 

Required 
Fundamental 
Weaknesses 

MAS & Budgetary 
Control 

8           

Creditor Payments 10 ■ ■ ■ ■   ■    

Payroll  12 ■ ■     ■   
Review will also include additional 
3 days for election payroll. 

Council Tax  10 ■          

Business Rates (NNDR) 10 ■          

Benefits Payments  5           

Treasury Management 5 ■ ■ ■ ■  ■     

Main Financial Systems 60           

Shared Services - 
recharging 

5           

Stores (stock control & 
security) 

6 ■ ■ ■ ■    ■   

ICT Audi
[...]
l Audit provided support and 
challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior Leadership Team 
as they drafted the statement in respect of the 2015/16 
financial year. The S151 Officer presented the 2015/16 AGS 
to the Audit Committee on 30 June 2016. 
 
 
 

 
Exemptions to Financial 
Procedure Rules 

 
Eleven applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules 
have been received in the year to date, all were accepted. 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 LACC Report (Risk and Governance aspects only)
	Appendix A - Exempt: Financial Advice
	Appendix B - EXempt: Pensions Options
	Appendix C - Options for Company Structure
	Appendix D - Reserved Matters outputs
	Appendix E - Risk Register

	6 KPMG Report - Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter
	Annual Audit Letter
	Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Contents
	Headlines
	Headlines (cont)
	Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 7


	7 Appointment of an External Auditor
	Appendix A - PSAA FAQs

	8 Update on Progress on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 12th January, 2017 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room 
- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Wingate
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Pearce

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Birch Cllr Green
Cllr Hicks Cllr Holway
Cllr Tucker Cllr Vint
Cllr Wright

Officers:

Darren Arulvasagam Group Manager Business Development
Catherine Bowen
Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Brenda Davis
Helen Dobby Group Manager Commercial Services
Steve Mullineaux Group Manager Support Services

23. Minutes 

A.23/16
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

24. Declarations of Interest 

A.24/16
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were made.



25. LACC Report (Risk and Governance aspects only) 

A.25/16
The Committee considered a report that provided it with an overview of the 
current position for the Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) project in 
respect of risk and governance.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the considerations of the LACC Joint Steering Group (JSG).  The Committee 
noted that the JSG would be making its final recommendations on whether or 
not a LACC should be set up by the Council and West Devon Borough 
Council at its meeting on Monday, 16 January 2017.

The Committee proceeded to ask that its concerns in relation to the following 
matters be taken into account during the JSG deliberations on 16 January 
2017:

- pension implications.  In stressing the importance of not under estimating 
the pension implications, Members raised a number of related concerns 
including:
o the potential recruitment difficulties arising from new employees being 

on a different scheme;
o a different scheme also being a disincentive to university graduates.  

In expanding upon the point, a Member cited a recent study that had 
concluded that current pension schemes were a major factor in 
graduates deciding to take up employment opportunities in the public 
sector; and

o the inability for the Council, in the event that a LACC was 
unsuccessful, to be able to bring its services back in-house due to the 
increased pension costs;

- Reserved Matters.  A Member felt that there was an omission in the 
current Reserved Matters whereby, as currently drafted, there would be a 
lack of ability or control for the Council to hold the LACC to account over a 
poor performing service.  As a consequence, the Leader gave an 
undertaking to the Committee that this matter and the proposed extent of 
the powers delegated to a Joint Shareholder Committee would be 
carefully considered before the JSG made its final recommendations;

- the lack of a detailed Business Plan.  The Committee was strong in its 
views that the JSG was not in a position to make any recommendations to 
approve the establishment of a LACC without the production (and 
consideration) of a detailed Business Plan that included evidence based 
financial projections;

- the impact of any potential additional partners joining the LACC at a later 
date and any future changes to the local government structure in the 
county; and

- the inclusion on the Risk Register of a clear and defined exit strategy;

(b) state aid implications.  In the event of an unforeseen cost pressure arising 
from a service area, Members were advised that the relationship between the 
Council and the LACC would be very similar to the current arrangements with 
external contractors;



(c) the Teckal exemption arrangements.  Officers confirmed that the exact 
details relating to the Teckal exemption proposals would be included in the 
report presented to the JSG;

(d) the timing of this meeting.  Some Members felt it to be regrettable that this 
Committee meeting was taking place prior to the JSG making its final 
recommendations;

(e) the role of the Internal Audit service.  In the event of a recommendation being 
made for a LACC to be established, the Committee requested that further 
consideration be given to whether or not Internal Audit officers should be 
employed by the LACC or the Council;

(f) the degree of risk.  Some Members were of the view that the extent of the 
risks involved in establishing a LACC were so great that they were unwilling 
to support the concept. 

It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the progress of the Joint Steering Group in respect of Risk 
and Governance matters (as identified in the presented agenda 
report) be noted.

26. KPMG Report - Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter 

A.26/16
The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter that summarised the 
key findings arising from the work that KPMG had carried out at the Council for 
the year ended 31 March 2016.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the definition of ‘Value For Money’ (VFM).  A Member queried with the 
External Auditor the issuing of an unqualified VFM conclusion when 
considering that the Council had to find additional monies for extra 
transitional resources during the year.  In reply, the External Auditor in 
attendance advised that there was a common misunderstanding around the 
definition of VFM in this respect.  For clarity, the External Auditors were not 
responsible for ensuring the delivery of VFM, but were focusing on ensuring 
that the Council had adequate arrangements in place to ensure the control of 
expenditure was appropriate;

(b) cost allocations between the Council and West Devon Borough Council.  
When questioned, the External Auditor advised that it was recognised that 
there was a significant audit risk related to cost sharing between the two 
Councils.  As a consequence, this had been a key area of focus for the 
External Auditors.  As the debate continued, the Committee formally 
requested receipt of an annual report for its consideration that outlined the 
methodology and mechanisms that were being used to calculate the cost 
allocations between the two Councils.

It was then:



RESOLVED 

1. That the content of the Annual Audit Letter and the Closure of 
the Audit Letter (as circulated in the presented agenda) be 
noted; and

2. That the Committee be in receipt of an annual report that 
outlined the methodology and mechanisms that were being 
used to calculate the cost allocations between the Council and 
West Devon Borough Council.

27. Appointment of an External Auditor 

A.27/16
Members gave consideration to a report that sought a recommendation from the 
Committee to the Council regarding the arrangements for the future appointment 
of external auditors.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee was advised that the vast majority of local authorities in 
Devon were opting into the appointing person arrangements made by the 
Public Sector Audit Arrangements (PSAA).  Whilst accepting that the 
alternative option would enable the Council to have greater control and 
influence, it was also acknowledged that it would be far more expensive and 
resource intensive;

(b) In respect of the hope that the Council would obtain a more competitive fee 
for its External Auditor, it was noted that, on average across the United 
Kingdom since 2013, external audit fees had dropped by 55%.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Council be RECOMMENDED to opt into the appointing 
person arrangements made by the Public Sector Audit 
Arrangements (PSAA) for the appointment of external auditors.

28. Update on Progress on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 

A.28/16
A report was considered that informed Members of the principal activities and 
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2016/17 to 1 December 2016 by:

- providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual 
audits; and

  
- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2016/17 annual 

internal audit plan, as approved by the Committee on 24 March 2016 (Minute 
A.38/15 refers).



In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) additional temporary resource.  The Committee was informed that, at no cost 
to the Council, an additional temporary resource would be supporting the 
Internal Audit Service in the next few weeks to deliver three specific pieces of 
work on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan;

(b) an audit opinion whereby ‘improvements are required’.  In such instances, it 
was noted that Internal Audit officers would discuss their findings with both 
operational and senior managers, who would be required to provide a 
response and an action plan.  Furthermore, it would be a requirement for the 
action plan to include the name of an officer who would be responsible for 
improvements and a target date for implementation.

When questioned further, Members noted that any fundamental weaknesses 
that were found during an audit would be immediately reported to the 
Council’s Senior Leadership Team, with the Audit Committee retaining the 
ability to call senior officers to account at a future meeting;

(c) the stores (stock control and security) audit.  For clarity, it was confirmed that 
the initial audit in this respect had now been revisited and improvements had 
since been made to improve the security at the depots;

(d) the Development Control audits.  Officers confirmed that these audits were to 
commence imminently and it was anticipated that the findings would be 
reported to the Audit Committee meeting in June 2017.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress made against the 2016/17 internal audit plan, 
and any key issues arising, be noted.

The Meeting concluded at 11.25 am

Signed by:

Chairman


